International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 14, No. 4, December 2023, pp. 2293~2300
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v14.i4.pp2293-2300      2293
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
A low power and high speed 45 nm CMOS dynamic comparator
with low offset
Kulothungan Brindha, Jothilingam Manjula
Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, College of Engineering and Technology,

Figure 8. Layout of the proposed comparator
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694 
A low power and high speed 45nm CMOS dynamic comparator with low offset (Kulothungan Brindha)
2299
4. CONCLUSION
A unique high-speed dual stage latch type dynamic comparator is introduced. By incorporating a
cascode differential amplifier and a charge pump into the pre-amplifier stage, the comparator's speed is
significantly enhanced. Simulation results indicate that the comparator operates with reduced power
consumption and minimal offset. Consequently, this design is better suited for developing data converters for
applications that require high-speed performance and low power consumption.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
 The authors would thank the EDA lab of SRM Institute of Science and Technology, Kattankulathur
for providing the research facilities.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Zhuang, C. Tong, X. Peng, and H. Tang, “Low-Power, Low-Noise Edge-Race Comparator for SAR ADCs,” IEEE Transactions
on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 28, no. 12, pp. 2699–2707, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2020.3021680.
[2] M. Asgari, K. S. Lee, and H. Chung, “Highly Area Efficient Component Sharing Extended Counting ADC for Multi-Channel
Sensing,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 70, no. 3, pp. 889–893, 2023, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2022.3219768.
[3] M. Hosseinnejad and H. Shamsi, “Fully differential charge-pump comparator-based pipelined ADC in 90 nm CMOS,”
Microelectronics Journal, vol. 53, pp. 8–15, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2016.04.003.
[4] Y. Shu, F. Mei, Y. Yu, and J. Wu, “A 5-Bit 500-MS/s Asynchronous Digital Slope ADC with Two Comparators,” IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 426–430, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2017.2695720.
[5] S.-H. Wang and C.-C. Hung, “A 0.3V 10b 3MS/s SAR ADC with Comparator Calibration and Kickback Noise Reduction for
Biomedical Applications,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, pp. 1–1, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TBCAS.2020.2982912.
[6] K. Bunsen, E. Martens, D. Dermit, and J. Craninckx, “A Redundancy-Based Background Calibration for Comparator
Offset/Threshold and DAC Gain in a Ping-Pong SAR ADC,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol.
68, no. 2, pp. 592–596, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3046091.
[7] Y. S. Shu, L. T. Kuo, and T. Y. Lo, “An Oversampling SAR ADC with DAC Mismatch Error Shaping Achieving 105 dB SFDR
and 101 dB SNDR over 1 kHz BW in 55 nm CMOS,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 12, pp. 2928–2940, 2016,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2592623.
[8] B. Do Yang, “250-mV Supply subthreshold CMOS voltage reference using a low-voltage comparator and a charge-pump circuit,”
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 850–854, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2014.2350354.
[9] A. Rahman et al., “High-Temperature SiC CMOS Comparator and op-amp for Protection Circuits in Voltage Regulators and Switch-
Mode Converters,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 935–945, 2016, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2016.2584599.
[10] K. Vanchinathan, K. R. Valluvan, C. Gnanavel, C. Gokul, and J. R. Albert, “An improved incipient whale optimization algorithm
based robust fault detection and diagnosis for sensorless brushless <scp>DC</scp> motor drive under external disturbances,”
International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems, vol. 31, no. 12, pp. 1–23, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1002/2050-7038.13251.
[11] J. R. Albert, A. A. Stonier, and K. Vanchinathan, “Testing and performance evaluation of water pump irrigation system using
voltage-lift multilevel inverter,” International Journal of Ambient Energy, vol. 43, no. 1, pp. 8162–8175, 2022, doi:
10.1080/01430750.2022.2092773.
[12] J. R. Albert, K. Ramasamy, V. Joseph Michael Jerard, R. Boddepalli, G. Singaram, and A. Loganathan, A Symmetric Solar
Photovoltaic Inverter to Improve Power Quality Using Digital Pulsewidth Modulation Approach, no. 0123456789. 2023.
[13] T. Yuvaraj, “Deep Learning–Based Predictive Maintenance of Photovoltaic Panels,” Photovoltaic Systems, pp. 123–137, 2022, doi:
10.1201/9781003202288-7.
[14] B. Razavi and B. A. Wooley, “Design Techniques for High-Speed, High-Resolution Comparators,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 27, no. 12, pp. 1916–1926, 1992, doi: 10.1109/4.173122.
[15] T. B. Cho and P. R. Gray, “A 10 b, 20 Msample/s, 35 mW Pipeline A/D Converter,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 30,
no. 3, pp. 166–172, 1995, doi: 10.1109/4.364429.
[16] P. M. Figueiredo and J. C. Vital, “Kickback Noise Reduction Techniques for CMOS Latched Comparators,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 53, no. 7, pp. 541–545, 2006, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2006.875308.
[17] B. Razavi, “The StrongARM latch [A Circuit for All Seasons],” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Magazine, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 12–17, 2015,
doi: 10.1109/MSSC.2015.2418155.
[18] Yun-Ti Wang and B. Razavi, “An 8-bit 150-MHz CMOS A/D converter,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 35, no. 3, pp.
308–317, Mar. 2000, doi: 10.1109/4.826812.
[19] D. Schinkel, E. Mensink, E. Klumperink, E. Van Tuijl, and B. Nauta, “A double-tail latch-type voltage sense amplifier with 18ps
setup+hold time,” Digest of Technical Papers - IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference, 2007, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2007.373420.
[20] H. Zhuang, H. Tang, and X. Liu, “Voltage Comparator with 60% Faster Speed by Using Charge Pump,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 67, no. 12, pp. 2923–2927, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.2983928.
[21] J. Lu and J. Holleman, “A low-power high-precision comparator with time-domain bulk-tuned offset cancellation,” IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 60, no. 5, pp. 1158–1167, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2013.2239175.
[22] S. Babayan-Mashhadi and R. Lotfi, “Analysis and Design of a Low-Voltage Low-Power Double-Tail Comparator,” IEEE
Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 343–352, Feb. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2013.2241799.
[23] M. Abbas, Y. Furukawa, S. Komatsu, T. J. Yamaguchi, and K. Asada, “Clocked comparator for high-speed applications in 65nm
technology,” 2010 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference, A-SSCC 2010, pp. 277–280, 2010, doi:
10.1109/ASSCC.2010.5716609.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 14, No. 4, December 2023: 2293-2300
2300
[24] M. Hassanpourghadi, M. Zamani, and M. Sharifkhani, “A low-power low-offset dynamic comparator for analog to digital
converters,” Microelectronics Journal, vol. 45, no. 2, pp. 256–262, Feb. 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2013.11.012.
[25] H. S. Bindra, C. E. Lokin, A. J. Annema, and B. Nauta, “A 30fJ/comparison dynamic bias comparator,” ESSCIRC 2017 - 43rd IEEE
European Solid State Circuits Conference, pp. 71–74, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2017.8094528.
[26] S. D’Amico, G. Cocciolo, A. Spagnolo, M. De Matteis, and A. Baschirotto, “A 7.65-mW 5-bit 90-nm 1-Gs/s folded interpolated
ADC without calibration,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 63, no. 2, pp. 295–303, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2013.2278998.
[27] M. Miyahara, Y. Asada, D. Paik, and A. Matsuzawa, “A low-noise self-calibrating dynamic comparator for high-speed ADCs,”
Proceedings of 2008 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference, A-SSCC 2008, pp. 269–272, 2008, doi:
10.1109/ASSCC.2008.4708780.
[28] C. H. Chan, Y. Zhu, U. F. Chio, S. W. Sin, U. Seng-Pan, and R. P. Martins, “A reconfigurable low-noise dynamic comparator with
offset calibration in 90nm CMOS,” 2011 Proceedings of Technical Papers: IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference 2011, A-
SSCC 2011, pp. 233–236, 2011, doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2011.6123645.
[29] A. Khorami and M. Sharifkhani, “A low-power high-speed comparator for precise applications,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large
Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 26, no. 10, pp. 2038–2049, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2018.2833037.
[30] Y. Wang, M. Yao, B. Guo, Z. Wu, W. Fan, and J. J. Liou, “A Low-Power High-Speed Dynamic Comparator With a
Transconductance-Enhanced Latching Stage,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 93396–93403, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2927514.
[31] A. K. Dubey and R. K. Nagaria, “Optimization for offset and kickback-noise in novel CMOS double-tail dynamic comparator: A
low-power, high-speed design approach using bulk-driven load,” Microelectronics Journal, vol. 78, pp. 1–10, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.mejo.2018.05.006.
[32] J. Zhang, X. Ren, S. Liu, C. H. Chan, and Z. Zhu, “An 11-bit 100-MS/s Pipelined-SAR ADC Reusing PVT-Stabilized Dynamic
Comparator in 65-nm CMOS,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 1174–1178, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2019.2935171.
[33] H. Xu and A. A. Abidi, “Analysis and Design of Regenerative Comparators for Low Offset and Noise,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 2817–2830, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2019.2909032.
[34] L. Qiu, T. Meng, B. Yao, Z. Du, and X. Yuan, “A High-Speed Low-Noise Comparator With Auxiliary-Inverter-Based Common
Mode-Self-Regulation for Low-Supply-Voltage SAR ADCs,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems,
vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 152–156, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2022.3224237.
[35] J. R. Rusli, S. Shafie, R. M. Sidek, H. A. Majid, W. Z. Wan Hassan, and M. A. Mustafa, “Optimized low voltage low power dynamic